
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1757 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

 
Ongoing/Pending Projects 

 
1757.    DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 
             SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 
             DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 
             DR. HEENA GAVIT: 
             SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government has decided to review ongoing/ pending projects under 
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise(MSME) sector in the country particularly in 
Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof; 
(b) the total number of such projects sanctioned and pending in the sector as on date; 
(c) whether the Government is aware that the various projects are pending due to non- 
sanction of bank loans; and 
(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken by the Government to review such 
projects with concerned States of the country and the concerned banks? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)  

 
(a) to (d):  The projects/schemes of Government are reviewed regularly. However, 
currently projects /schemes of Government are under review for their continuation in the 15th 
Finance Commission cycle as per Ministry of Finance guidelines. These inter alia include 
Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small 
Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Technology Centre Systems 
Programme (TCSP), Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme for Technology Upgradation 
(CLCS-TUS), Procurement and Marketing Support (PMS), Scheme of Funds for 
Regeneration of Traditional Industries(SFURTI). 
 

The details of projects sanctioned and pending including Maharashtra is attached at 
Annexure-I and II. 
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Annexure-I 
 
 

1. Status of projects sanctioned under MSE-CDP scheme 
 

S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No. of projects 
sanctioned 

No. of 
completed 
projects 

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1. Common Facility Center 
(CFC) 

191 88 103 

2. Infrastructure Development 
(ID) 

295 186 109 

 
Projects details of Maharashtra under MSE-CDP 

S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No. of projects 
sanctioned 

No. of 
completed 
projects 

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1. Common Facility Center 
(CFC) 

22 14 8 

2. Infrastructure Development 
(ID) 

5 5 -- 

 
 
2 Status of projects sanctioned under Technology Centre Systems Programme 
(TCSP) 
 

S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No. of projects 
sanctioned 

No. of 
completed 
projects 

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1. Technology Centres 15 5 10 
 

Projects details of Maharashtra under TCSP 
S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No. of projects 
sanctioned 

No. of 
completed 
projects 

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1 Technology Centres Nil - - 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Annexure-II 
 
 

1. Status of projects sanctioned under PMEGP for the last four years 
 

S. No. Year  No. of Micro 
Enterprises sanctioned  

No. of Micro 
Enterprises  to which  
loan disbursed* 

1 2018-19 60447 73427 
2 2019-20 68085 66653 
3 2020-21 95805 74415 
4 2021-22 (as on 15th July, 2021) 12550 17330 

  * Including carried forward cases 
 

Projects details of Maharashtra under PMEGP 
S. No. Year  No. of Micro 

Enterprises sanctioned  
No. of Micro 
Enterprises  to which  
loan disbursed* 

1 2018-19 5320 5642 
2 2019-20 4108 4404 
3 2020-21 3969 3104 
4 2021-22 (as on 15th July, 2021) 605 676 

     * including carried forward cases 
 
2. Status of projects sanctioned under SFURTI w.e.f. 01.08.2015 

 
S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No of projects  
approved  

No of projects  
functional  

Number of 
ongoing 
Projects 

1. Cluster Development 433 148 285 
 

Projects details of Maharashtra under SFURTI 
S. 
No. 

Nature of Intervention No. of approved 
projects 

No of projects  
functional  

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1 Cluster Development  25 10 15 
 




